
No. _____

In the

Supreme Court of the United States

LISTON DAVID, Petitioner

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Respondent

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

Petition for Writ of Certiorari

HILARY POTASHNER
Federal Public Defender
BRIANNA MIRCHEFF*
Deputy Federal Public Defender
ELENA SADOWSKY
Research & Writing Attorney
321 East 2nd Street
Los Angeles, California 90012-4202
Telephone: (213) 894-4784
Facsimile: (213) 894-0081

Attorneys for the Petitioner
* Counsel of Record

Table of Contents

Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved	2
Statement of the Case	4
Reason for Granting the Writ	6
A. The categorical approach determines whether an offense is a crime of violence.....	6
1. Federal bank robbery does not require the use or threat of violent physical force.	8
2. Federal bank robbery is a general intent crime.....	12
B. The “armed” element of armed bank robbery does not create a crime of violence.....	16
C. The federal bank robbery statute is indivisible and not a categorical crime of violence under 18 U.S.C. § 924(c).	18
Conclusion	24
Appendix.....	2

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Almanza-Arenas v. Lynch</i> , 815 F.3d 469 (9th Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 255 (2000).....	13
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	7, 10, 12
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	7, 12
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016).....	6, 7, 19
<i>McLaughlin v. United States</i> , 476 U.S. 16 (1986).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1678 (2013).....	6, 7
<i>Ovalles v. United States</i> , 905 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	4, 5
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , __ S. Ct. __, 2019 WL 189343 (Jan. 15, 2019)	7, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Arafat</i> , 789 F.3d 839 (8th Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>United States v. Askari</i> , 140 F.3d 536 (3d Cir. 1998)	21
<i>United States v. Benally</i> , 843 F.3d 350 (9th Cir. 2016).....	7, 12

<i>United States v. Brewer,</i> 848 F.3d 711 (5th Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>United States v. Cruz-Diaz,</i> 550 F.3d 169 (1st Cir. 2008)	17
<i>United States v. Eaton,</i> 934 F.2d 1077 (9th Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>United States v. Ellison,</i> 866 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2017)	21
<i>United States v. Garrett,</i> 3 F.3d 390 (11th Cir.1993).....	17
<i>United States v. Gregory,</i> 891 F.2d 732 (9th Cir. 1989).....	21
<i>United States v. Hamrick,</i> 43 F.3d 877 (4th Cir.1995).....	17
<i>United States v. Higdon,</i> 832 F.2d 312 (5th Cir. 1987).....	10
<i>United States v. Higley,</i> 726 F. App'x 715 (10th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>United States v. Holloway,</i> 309 F.3d 649 (9th Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>United States v. Jennings,</i> 439 F.3d 604 (9th Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>United States v. McBride,</i> 826 F.3d 293 (6th Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>United States v. McNeal,</i> 818 F.3d 141 (4th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>United States v. Medved,</i> 905 F.2d 935 (6th Cir.1990).....	17

<i>United States v. Parnell</i> , 818 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>United States v. Slater</i> , 692 F.2d 107 (10th Cir. 1982).....	9
<i>United States v. Valdez</i> , 158 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 881 F.3d 782 (9th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Woodrup</i> , 86 F.3d 359 (4th Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>United States v. Yockel</i> , 320 F.3d 818 (8th Cir. 2003).....	15
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 924(c).....	5, 12, 18
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(ii).....	4
18 U.S.C. § 2113.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2253(a)	4
28 U.S.C. § 2255	4
28 U.S.C. § 2255(b)	4
United States Code, § 924(c)(3) Title 18	2
Other Authorities	
H.R. Rep. No. 99-797 § 51 & n. 16 (1986)	23
United States Constitution Fifth Amendment	2
